

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

---

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND  
SAVINGS ASSOCIATION,  
Successor by merger to Bank of America Illinois,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

203 NORTH LASALLE STREET PARTNERSHIP,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS S. KIRIAKOS  
JAMES C. SCHROEDER  
BEVERLEY J. KLEIN  
*Mayer Brown & Platt  
190 South LaSalle St.  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 782-0600*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record  
Mayer Brown & Platt  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 463-2000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Absolute Priority Rule .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	3
C. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. COURTS AND COMMENTATORS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED ON THE VALIDITY OF A NEW VALUE EXCEPTION TO THE ABSOLUTE PRIORITY RULE .....	9
II. WHETHER THERE IS A NEW VALUE EXCEPTION TO THE ABSOLUTE PRIORITY RULE IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE .....	15

III. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DECISION IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED .....	18
A. The Plain Statutory Language Does Not Include A New Value Exception .....	19
B. Congress Did Not Adopt The New Value Exception <i>Sub Silentio</i> When It Enacted The Bankruptcy Code In 1978 .....	24
C. A New Value Exception Would Be Inconsistent With The Policies Underlying The Bankruptcy Code .	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A.V.B.I., Inc., In re</i> , 143 B.R. 738 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1992) .....	29
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 285 (1997) .....	20
<i>Bonner Mall Partnership, In re</i> , 2 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Bryson Properties, In re</i> , 961 F.2d 496 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 10, 11, 13, 22
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	19
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985) .....	28
<i>Coltex Loop Central Three Partners, L.P., In re</i> , No. 96-5140 (2d Cir. Feb. 19, 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	19
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	21
<i>Greystone III Joint Venture, In re</i> , 995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13, 17, 22, 27, 28

<i>Homestead Partners, Ltd., In re</i> , 197 B.R. 706 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1996) .....	22
<i>Kham &amp; Nate's Shoes No. 2, Inc. v. First Bank</i> , 908 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992) .....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	21
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partner- ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Truck Co., In re</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	19, 20
<i>W.A. Mallory Co., In re</i> , 214 B.R. 834 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997) .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 510(c) .....	23

11 U.S.C. § 1121 .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....	26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....	1, 9, 11, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B) .....	5, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Chapters X, XI, and XII .....	26, 27

### **Other Authorities**

John D. Ayer, <i>Rethinking Absolute Priority After Ahlers</i> , 87 MICH. L. REV. 963 (1989) .....	24
DOUGLAS G. BAIRD, <i>THE ELEMENTS OF BANKRUPTCY</i> (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
Brian A. Basil, <i>The New Value Exception to Absolute Priority in Bankruptcy</i> , 101 COM. L.J. 290 (1996) .....	14, 29, 30
Walter J. Blum & Stanley A. Kaplan, <i>The Absolute Priority Doctrine in Corporate Reorganizations</i> , 41 U. CHI. L. REV. 651 (1974) .....	30



5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1129.03[e][i] (L. King 15th ed. 1996) .....	15
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1129.04[4][c] (L. King 15th ed. rev. 1997) .....	12, 15, 25
124 Cong. Rec. H11095 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978) .....	23
124 Cong. Rec. S17412 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978) .....	23
Michelle Craig, Note & Comment, <i>The New Value Exception: A Plea for Modification or Elimination</i> , 11 BANKR. DEV. J. 781 (1995) .....	16
DAVID G. EPSTEIN, STEVE H. NICKLES, & JAMES J. WHITE, BANKRUPTCY (1993) .....	17, 18, 24, 27
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	23
Julie L. Friedberg, Comment, <i>Wanted Dead or Alive: The New Value Exception to the Absolute Priority Rule</i> , 66 TEMPLE L. REV. 893 (1993) .....	14
Salvatore G. Gangemi & Stephen Bordanaro, <i>The New Value Exception: Square Peg in a Round Hole</i> , 1 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 173 (1993) .....	14, 26
Lawrence B. Gutcho, <i>Real Estate Lenders and the Battle over "New Value,"</i> 110 BANKING L.J. 423 (1993) .....	14, 15

Clifford S. Harris, Note, <i>A Rule Unvanquished: The New Value Exception to the Absolute Priority Rule</i> , 89 MICH. L. REV. 2301 (1991) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....	9
David R. Kuney & Timothy R. Epp, <i>Aftermath of Bonner Mall: Evolution or Regression in the Notion of “New Value”?</i> , 5 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 211 (1996) .....	16
Bruce A. Markell, <i>Owners, Auctions, and Absolute Priority in Bankruptcy Reorganizations</i> , 44 STAN. L. REV. 69 (1991) .....	7, 8, 16, 24, 26
Michael H. Strub, Jr., <i>Competition, Bargaining, and Exclusivity Under the New Value Rule: Applying the Single-Asset Paradigm of Bonner Mall</i> , 111 BANKING L.J. 228 (1994) .....	12, 14, 16
J. Ronald Trost, et al., <i>Survey of the New Value Exception to the Absolute Priority Rule and the Preliminary Problem of Classification</i> , SB 37 ALI-ABA 595 (1997) .....	13, 14, 16, 18, 22, 25
Jarlon Tsang, <i>The New Value Exception: Valuation Obstacles to the Absolute Priority Rule</i> , 14 ANN. REV. BANKING L. 361 (1995) .....	14, 16, 25
Elizabeth Warren, <i>A Theory of Absolute Priority</i> , 1991 ANN. SURVEY AM. LAW 9 .....	14
